The Barker College Ordinance 1978 Amendment Ordinance 2007

No 11, 2007

Long Title

An Ordinance to amend The Barker College Ordinance 1978 with respect to the membership of the Council of Barker College.

Preamble

A. The council of Barker College is constituted pursuant to The Barker College Ordinance 1978 (the "Principal Ordinance").

B. The Council of Barker College has considered the size of its membership and has resolved to reduce the membership of the Council for the purposes of better governance.

The Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney Ordains as follows.

1. Name

This Ordinance is The Barker College Ordinance 1978 Amendment Ordinance 2007.

2. Amendment

Clause 4 of the Principal Ordinance is hereby amended in the following manner -

- (a) Clause 4(b) shall be deleted and the following provision be inserted in its place -
 - "(b) Eight (8) persons elected by the Synod of whom four (4) shall be clergy of the Anglican Church in Australia and four (4) shall be lay persons (which said persons shall be referred to herein as the 'Synod Members')."
- (b) Clause 4(c) shall be amended by deleting the word and number "Four (4)" and inserting in its place the words and number "Three (3)".

3. Transition

The reduction in the membership of the Council as specified in clause 4(b) of the Principal Ordinance shall apply on and from 30 June 2007 and the amendment to clause 4(c) of the Principal Ordinance shall apply from 16 July 2007 or the date of resignation of a presently elected or appointed council member under clause 4(c) of the Principal Ordinance whichever event shall first occur.

I Certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

PG KELL Chairman of Committees

I Certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney on 25 June 2007.

R WICKS Secretary

I Assent to this Ordinance.

PETER F JENSEN Archbishop of Sydney 26/06/2007